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ISRA VISION AG: 2015/2016 financial year – Strong, double-digit growth for the full year:  
Revenues +15 % , EBT +15 % 

ISRA VISION AG (ISIN: DE 0005488100), one of the world’s top companies for industrial image processing 
(Machine Vision) as well as a global leader for the surface inspection of web materials and 3D machine vision 
applications, exceeded the forecasted annual target of revenue growth in the low double-digit percentage 
range – after audited, but not yet confirmed figures. The company is continuing the dynamic development of 
the previous quarters in the fourth quarter as well, achieving an increase in full year revenues of 15 percent 
to 128.8 million euros (FY 14/15: 112.2 million euros). The result was in particular driven by the traditionally 
strong Q4 with a revenue growth of 24 percent to 44.6 million euros (FY 14/15: 35.9 million euros). EBT rises 
by 15 percent to 25.2 million euros (FY 14/15: 21.8 million euros), corresponding to an improvement in the EBT 
margin to revenues of one percentage point to 20 percent (FY 14/15: 19  %  ). As in the previous year, it equals 
18 percent to total output (FY 14/15: 18 % ). This again demonstrates ISRA’s sustained profitable development 
resulting from the continuing measures to increase revenues and efficiency and to secure earnings. With 
cash flow increasing to 34.3 million euros (FY 14/15: 12.2 million euros), the strong equity ratio of 60 percent 
(FY 14/15: 56 % ) and available credit lines, the company is also optimally prepared to continue its growth 
course. Earnings per share after taxes (EPS) improve to 4.01 euros (FY 14/15: 3.39 euros).  

The high profitability of the previous quarters was also extended in the last quarter of 2015/2016. With an 
increase of 16 percent to 37.7 million euros, the EBITDA (Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and 
Amortization) is considerably higher than the previous year’s figure (FY 14/15: 32.4 million euros). This cor-
responds to an EBITDA margin of 26 percent to total output (FY 14/15: 26 % ) and 29 percent to revenues 
 (FY 14/15: 29 % ). EBIT (Earnings Before Interest and Taxes) increases by 13 percent to 25.6 million 
euros (FY 14/15: 22.6 million euros), the EBIT margin reaches 18 percent to total output (FY 14/15: 18 % ) and 
20 percent to revenues (FY 14/15: 20 % ). Another key performance indicator for the group’s management, EBT 

l		Revenues at 128.8 million euros, plus 15 %  (FY 14/15: 112.2 million euros)   

l		EBT at 25.2 million euros, plus 15 %  (FY 14/15: 21.8 million euros)

l		Continued strong margin level to total output [to revenues]:

	 l	EBITDA margin at 26 %  [29 % ] (FY 14/15: 26 % ); plus 16 % 

	 l	EBIT margin at 18 %  [20 % ] (FY 14/15: 18 % ); plus 13 % 

	 l	EBT margin at 18 %  [20 % ] (FY 14/15: 18 % ); plus 15 %  

l	 Gross margin to total output remains at a high level of 61 %  (FY 14/15: 61 % );  
to revenues at 56 %  (FY 14/15: 56 % )

l	 Sustained improvement in operating cash flow to 34.3 million euros (FY 14/15: 12.2 million euros)

l	 Net debt as of the reporting date reduced considerably by 15.9 million euros 

l	 High order backlog of currently more than 85 million euros gross (PY: 82 million euros gross)

l	 Revenue contribution of service further increased 

l	 Earnings per share (EPS) improve by 18 %  to 4.01 euros (FY 14/15: 3.39 euros)

ISRA with high growth rates in the 2015 / 2016 financial year – Revenues and 
EBT exceed forecast  
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(Earnings Before Taxes) rises by 15 percent to 25.2 million euros (FY 14/15: 21.8 million euros), which corre-
sponds to an improvement of the EBT margin to revenues by one percentage point to 20 percent (FY 14/15: 
19 % ). To total output it again reaches 18 percent (FY 14/15: 18 % ). The gross margin (total output minus cost 
of materials and cost of labor in production and engineering) is once again at the high level of 61 percent of 
total output (FY 14/15: 61 % ) and 56 percent to revenues (FY 14/15: 56 % ). 

As a result of the strong revenue figure in the last quarter, inventories are increasing, but underproportional to 
revenues, to 33.7 million euros (September 30, 2015: 30.7 million euros). Trade receivables total 88.5 million 
euros (September 30, 2015: 86.8 million euros). This amount includes systems already delivered and invoiced 
of 38.7 million euros (September 30, 2015: 32.1 million euros) and the receivables measured according to 
the percentage of completion (POC) method of 49.9 million euros, which have been reduced by 4.8 million 
euros as scheduled (September 30, 2015: 54.7 million euros). By the end of the financial year, ISRA achieves 
a strong reduction in net debt of 15.9 million euros to 19.0 million euros (September 30, 2015: 34.9 million 
euros). The measures taken in the previous quarters to optimize cash flow are also having an impact and lead 
to a considerable improvement in the operating cash flow to 34.3 million euros (FY 14/15: 12.2 million euros). 
After repaying financial liabilities to banks of 14.1 million euros (FY 14/15: 3.6 million euros) and dividend 
payout in the amount of 1.8 million euros (FY 14/15: 1.7 million euros), cash flow from financing activities 
totals -16.4 million euros (FY 14/15: 7.9 million euros). As in the previous quarters, ISRA is thereby once more 
showing sustained improvements in the increase of liquidity. After investments in tangible assets and product 
innovations of 15.6 million euros (FY 14/15: 16.6 million euros), net cash flow as of the reporting date totals 
1.8 million euros (FY 14/15: 3.9 million euros). 

The broad regional positioning and diversification across various markets has been confirmed again as a 
successful strategy in the completed 2015/2016 financial year. The strongest growth is reported in the Asian 
markets, which as a result of high demand in China, Korea and Taiwan in particular, increase the Asian share 
of total revenues to above 40 percent. After a good first six months, revenues in Europe continue to develop 
positively with double-digit growth rates in order entries. The Region North and South America contributes 
to the results with a similar amount as in the previous year. With over 25 locations worldwide, ISRA is one of 
the globally most broadly positioned Machine Vision providers in its industry. With locations in Tehran (Iran) 
and Querétaro (Mexico), the company addressed new regional markets in the 2015/2016 financial year. The 
expansion of the global positioning in order to continually open up additional market potential is an important 
part of ISRA’s future strategy and forms a central driver for additional growth.  

Apart from the diversification across various regions, the intensified customer contact in the two segments 
Surface Vision and Industrial Automation demonstrates an effective impact. Driven by product innovations and 
successful participation in leading industry trade fairs, both segments finished the 2015/2016 financial year 
with double-digit growth. The positive developments of almost all customer industries in the Surface Vision 
segment contributed to the 14-percent rise in segment revenues to 97.7 million euros (FY 14/15: 85.6 million 
euros). EBIT increases by 13 percent to 19.4 million euros (FY 14/15: 17.2 million euros), the EBIT margin 
reaches 18 percent of total output (FY 14/15: 18 % ). As in the previous quarters, the solar division was one of 
the strongest growth drivers. The high level of interest in quality assurance solutions for innovative cell designs 
boosted demand, especially in the Asian markets including Korea, China and Taiwan. In the customer industry 
glass, the expansion of the portfolio generated new revenue impulses as planned, which also continue into the 
new 2016/2017 financial year. The business with customers from the plastics industry also shows persistent 
order entry dynamics and contributes strongly to the overall result, also supported by product extensions for 
inspecting optical film properties. After a more restraint development in the last half-year, innovations in the 
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area of three-dimensional quality inspection, along with intensive marketing and sales activities, should drive 
the revenues in the metal industry going forward. After the successful integration of Vision Experts GmbH 
and the strengthening of the management, the print division is strategically well positioned and continues to 
profit from the strong demand for the expanded portfolio of solutions for print products. In the paper indus-
try, the business prospects have been developing positively after intensified sales activities. In the specialty 
paper unit, the strategic focus for future growth remains on expanding the portfolio for applications in high 
security printing. After receiving its first orders in Europe, the new semiconductor division is still strongly 
in the market launch phase, another follow-up order for the first customer will soon be ready for delivery 
to Asia. ISRA’s service revenues reached a revenue share of over 13 percent in the past financial year. 
Management plans to increase this proportion considerably through a proactive service strategy and the 
expansion of the portfolio. 
The Industrial Automation segment, whose customers include international premium automobile manufacturers 
in particular, achieves an increase in the full year revenue compared to the previous year of 17 percent to 
31.1 million euros (FY 14/15: 26.6 million euros). EBIT in the segment increases by 16 percent to 6.2 million  
euros (FY 14/15: 5.3 million euros), which corresponds to an EBIT margin of 18 percent to total output  
(FY 14/15: 19 % ). The growth has mainly been driven by the strong increase in revenues with internationally 
leading automobile manufacturers, which are showing a sustained, high level of interest in innovative 3D tech-
nology solutions in the production line and in complex applications such as car paint inspection.

The company pursues its growth targets through the further targeted expansion of the core business – 
particularly driven by a strong, forward-looking innovation pipeline – and through acquisitions. The focus of the 
acquisition activities is on target companies that sustainably advance ISRA’s technological leadership, market 
position or expansion into new markets. The company constantly analyzes possible acquisition targets and, if 
the due diligence results are positive, plans to conclude a project for the 2016/2017 financial year.

With a high order backlog of currently more than 85 million euros gross (PY: 82 million euros gross), ISRA 
has started the new financial year well. For the 2016/2017 year, the company is planning with further low 
double-digit growth in revenues as well as stable margins, respectively increasing profitability. In addition, the 
development of new potentials in Industrie 4.0 will be pushed forward by the focus on a new product gener-
ation of intelligent Smart Factory automation sensors. Together with the further development of the software 
tool for production management “EPROMI”, these activities form the basis for future revenue potential. Opti-
mizing operating productivity and the continuous improvement of cash flow and working capital remain in the 
strategic focus of management. ISRA will publish a detailed outlook for the current financial year in February 
2017. The target of the company remains to grow diversified across industries and regions and to exceed the 
revenue level of 150 million euros in the medium term. For the 2015/2016 financial year, ISRA also intends to 
continue its sustainable dividend policy with a payout of a similar amount as in the previous year.

Company profile

ISRA VISION AG, together with its subsidiaries, is worldwide leading in surface inspection of web materials. 
Furthermore, it is one of the globally leading providers of machine vision programs, specialising in the area of 
3D machine vision, in particular for “3D robot vision”.

The core competence of the company is the ISRA-BrainWARE®, an innovative software for intelligent machine 
vision systems. Here, the scientific know-how from the fields of optics, lighting technology, surveying technology, 
physics, image processing and classification algorithms and a complex system design are combined. 
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Machine vision is a key technology for visualising systems that imitate the human eye. Today’s ISRA applica-
tions focus primarily on the automation of production and quality assurance of goods and products supplied 
to large, future-oriented markets such as energy, healthcare, food, mobility and information. The customers 
mainly include renowned global players from the respective sectors. With more than 25 locations worldwide, 
ISRA offers customer proximity everywhere and ensures optimum service and support. 

In the past seventeen years, ISRA has shown profitable growth with an annual average increase in sales of 
approx. 25 percent. Currently the company employs approx. 700 people worldwide.

Further information are available at www.isravision.com.



5

Press Release
December 15, 2016

Consolidated Total Operating Revenue EBITDA-EBIT statement 4) 
from October 01, 2015 to September 30, 2016 in $ k

1)  Audited in accordance with IFRS and released, but not confirmed
2)  IFRS audited and confirmed
3)  Per-share result undiluted and diluted
4)  This pro forma statement is an additional presentation based on the comprehensive presentation given in previous years and not part of the IFRS consolidated financial statements.
5)  Weighted number of shares

(in $ k)

FY 2015 / 2016 1)

12 months
(Oct. 01, 2015 -   
Sep. 30, 2016) 

FY 2014 / 2015 2)

12 months
(Oct. 01, 2014 -   
Sep. 30, 2015)

FY 2015 / 2016
3 months

(Jul. 01, 2016 -   
Sep. 30, 2016)

FY 2014 / 2015
3 months

(Jul. 01, 2015 -   
Sep. 30, 2015)

Net sales 128,815 91 % 112,235 90 % 44,562 89 % 35,867 90 %

Capitalized work 13,506 9 % 11,999 10 % 5,705 11 % 4,190 10 %

Total output 142,321 100 % 124,235 100 % 50,267 100 % 40,058 100 %

Cost of materials 28,983 20 % 25,082 20 % 11,018 22 % 8,664 22 %

Cost of labour  
excluding depreciation 26,500 19 % 23,874 19 % 8,830 18 % 7,145 18 %

Cost of production  
excluding depreciation 55,483 39 % 48,956 39 % 19,848 39 % 15,810 39 %

Gross profit 86,838 61 % 75,278 61 % 30,419 61 % 24,248 61 %

Research and development  
Total 21,063 15 % 18,928 15 % 8,024 16 % 6,008 15 %

Sales and marketing costs 24,665 17 % 20,576 17 % 8,684 17 % 5,969 15 %

Administration 4,818 3 % 4,462 4 % 1,742 3 % 1,274 3 %

Sales and administration costs  
excluding depreciation 29,483 21 % 25,038 20 % 10,426 21 % 7,243 18 %

Other revenues 1,388 1 % 1,096 1 % 477 1 % 186 0 %

EBITDA 37,680 26 % 32,409 26 % 12,446 25 % 11,184 28 %

Depreciation and amortization 12,089 8 % 9,849 8 % 3,482 7 % 3,171 8 %

Total costs 62,635 44 % 53,815 43 % 21,932 44 % 16,421 41 %

EBIT 25,591 18 % 22,560 18 % 8,964 18 % 8,013 20 %

Interest income 41 0 % 35 0 % 27 0 % 22 0 %

Interest expenses - 477 0 % - 757 - 1 % - 44 0 % - 285 - 1 %

Financing result - 436 0 % - 722 - 1 % - 17 0 % - 263 - 1 %

EBT 25,155 18 % 21,838 18 % 8,947 18 % 7,750 19 %

Income taxes 7,398 5 % 7,059 6 % 2,665 5 % 2,661 7 %

Consolidated net profit 17,757 12 % 14,779 12 % 6,282 12 % 5,088 13 %

Of which accounted to  
non- controlling shareholders 201 0 % - 42 0 % 121 0 % - 133 0 %

Of which accounted to shareholders  
of ISRA VISION AG 17,556 12 % 14,821 12 % 6,161 12 % 5,221 13 %

Earnings per share in €  
before income taxes 3) 5.74 5.00 2.04 1.77

Earnings per share in € 3) 4.01 3.39 1.41 1.19

Shares issued 5) 4,379,295 4,371,041 4,378,240 4,370,636
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1)  Audited in accordance with IFRS and released, but not confirmed
2)  IFRS audited and confirmed
3)  Per-share result undiluted and diluted
4)  The Company‘s annual consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) of the International  

Accounting Standards Boards (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.
5)  Weighted number of shares

Consolidated Income Statement 4) 
from October 01, 2015 to September 30, 2016 in $ k

(in $ k)

FY 2015 / 2016 1)

12 months
(Oct. 01, 2015 -   
Sep. 30, 2016)

FY 2014 / 2015 2)

12 months
(Oct. 01, 2014 -   
Sep. 30, 2015)

FY 2015 / 2016
3 months

(Jul. 01, 2016 -   
Sep. 30, 2016)

FY 2014 / 2015
3 months

(Jul. 01, 2015 -   
Sep. 30, 2015)

Net sales 128,815 100 % 112,235 100 % 44,562 100 % 35,867 100 %

Cost of sales 56,113 44 % 49,650 44 % 19,973 45 % 16,018 45 %

Gross operating result (gross profit) 72,703 56 % 62,585 56 % 24,588 55 % 19,850 55 %

Research and development 18,478 14 % 15,206 14 % 5,738 13 % 4,522 13 %

Total costs 21,063 16 % 18,928 17 % 8,023 18 % 6,008 17 %

Depreciation and amortization 10,758 8 % 8,428 8 % 3,200 7 % 2,752 8 %

Grants 164 0 % - 151 0 % 220 0 % - 48 0 %

Capitalized work - 13,506 - 10 % - 11,999 - 11 % - 5,705 - 13 % - 4,190 - 12 %

Sales and marketing costs 25,251 20 % 21,173 19 % 8,814 20 % 6,143 17 %

Administration 4,933 4 % 4,592 4 % 1,769 4 % 1,311 4 %

Sales and administration costs 30,184 23 % 25,765 23 % 10,583 24 % 7,454 21 %

Other revenues 1,551 1 % 945 1 % 696 2 % 138 0 %

EBITDA 37,680 29 % 32,409 29 % 12,446 28 % 11,184 31 %

EBIT 25,591 20 % 22,560 20 % 8,964 20 % 8,013 22 %

Interest income 41 0 % 35 0 % 27 0 % 22 0 %

Interest expenses - 477 0 % - 757 - 1 % - 44 0 % - 285 - 1 %

Financing result - 436 0 % - 722 - 1 % - 17 0 % - 263 - 1 %

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 25,155 20 % 21,838 19 % 8,947 20 % 7,750 22 %

Income taxes 7,398 6 % 7,059 6 % 2,665 6 % 2,661 7 %

Consolidated net profit 17,757 14 % 14,779 13 % 6,282 14 % 5,088 14 %

Of which accounted to shareholders 
of ISRA VISION AG 17,556 14 % 14,821 13 % 6,161 14 % 5,221 15 %

Of which accounted to  
non- controlling shareholders 201 0 % - 42 0 % 121 0 % - 133 0 %

Earnings per share in €  
before income taxes 3) 5.74 5.00 2.04 1.77

Earnings per share in € 3) 4.01 3.39 1.41 1.19

Shares issued 5) 4,379,295 4,371,041 4,378,240 4,370,636
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1)  Audited in accordance with IFRS and released, but not confirmed
2)  IFRS audited and confirmed
3)  The Company‘s annual consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) of the International  

Accounting Standards Boards (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.

Consolidated Group Balance Sheet 3) 
at September 30, 2016 in $ k

(in $ k) Sep. 30, 2016 1) Sep. 30, 2015 2)

ASSETS

Assets

Short-term assets

Inventories 33,726 30,703

Trade receivables 88,520 86,838

Cash and cash equivalents 16,919 15,056

Financial assets 2,706 3,585

Other receivables 1,645 2,453

Income tax receivables 1,845 1,534

Total short-term assets 145,362 140,169

Long-term assets

Intangible assets 109,563 105,614

Tangible assets 5,700 6,199

Cash and cash equivalents 0 105

Financial assets 1,194 1,168

Deferred tax claims 1,997 3,038

Total long-term assets 118,454 116,124

Total assets 263,816 256,293

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Short-term liabilities

Trade payables 12,422 11,799

Financial liabilities to banks 35,954 50,103

Other financial liabilities 11,921 10,979

Other accruals 1,568 1,624

Income tax liabilities 3,487 1,028

Other liabilities 1,741 1,258

Total short-term liabilities 67,094 76,791

Long-term liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 33,249 31,913

Pension provisions 4,134 3,090

Total long-term liabilities 37,383 35,003

Total liabilities 104,478 111,794

Equity

Issued capital 4,381 4,381

Capital reserves 38,800 38,623

Profit brought forward 95,432 82,406

Net profit accounted to the shareholders of ISRA VISION AG 17,556 14,821

Other comprehensive income 1,833 2,890

Own shares -159 83

Share of equity capital held by ISRA VISION AG shareholders 157,843 143,204

Equity capital accounted to non-controlling shareholders 1,495 1,294

Total equity 159,338 144,498

Total equity and liabilities 263,816 256,293
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Consolidated Cash flow Statement 3) 
from October 01, 2015 to September 30, 2016 in $ k

(in $ k)
Oct. 01, 2015 -  

Sep. 30, 2016 1)
Oct. 01, 2014 -  

Sep. 30, 2015 2)

Consolidated net profit 17,757 14,779

Income tax payments - 2,498 - 4,160

Changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities 2,377 6,476

Changes in accruals 989 637

Depreciation and amortization 12,089 9,849

Changes in inventories - 3,023 - 2,245

Changes in trade receivables and other assets - 332 - 18,455

Changes in trade payables and other liabilities 6,478 4,526

Financial result 436 722

Other non- cash changes 32 45

Cash flow from operating activities 34,305 12,173

Payments for investments in tangible assets - 889 - 1,104

Payments for investments in intangible assets - 14,754 - 13,344

Company acquisition 0 - 2,192

Cash flow from investment activities - 15,643 - 16,640

Payments to company owners through acquisition of own shares - 159 - 790

Payments to company owners through acquisition of own shares 93 1,036

Dividend payouts - 1,795 - 1,705

Deposits from the assumption of financial liabilities 0 13,654

Repayments of financial liabilities - 14,149 - 3,550

Interest income 41 35

Interest expenses - 477 - 757

Cash flow from financing activities - 16,446 7,922

Exchange rate- based value changes of the financial resources - 458 466

Change of financial resources 1,758 3,922

Net cash flow

Financial resources on 30.09.2015 / 30.09.2014 15,161 11,239

Financial resources on 30.09.2016 / 30.09.2015 16,919 15,161
1)  Audited in accordance with IFRS and released, but not confirmed
2)  IFRS audited and confirmed
3)  The Company‘s annual consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) of the International  

Accounting Standards Boards (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.
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Segment Reporting by Division 3) 
for selected positions of the consolidated income statement in $ k 

Industrial Automation
Division

Surface Vision
Division

(in $ k)
Oct. 01, 2015 - 

Sep. 30, 2016 1)
Oct. 01, 2014 -

Sep. 30, 2015 2)
Oct. 01, 2015 - 

Sep. 30, 2016 1)
Oct. 01, 2014 -

Sep. 30, 2015 2)

Revenues 31,128 26,590 97,687 85,645 

EBIT 6,216 5,345 19,376 17,215 

Additional Information

ISRA VISION AG 
Industriestraße 14 
64297 Darmstadt 
Germany

Tel.: +49 (0) 6151 948 - 0 
Fax: +49 (0) 6151 948 - 140 
Internet: www.isravision.com

Investor Relations 
E-Mail: investor@isravision.com

Melanie Mamic 
Tel.: +49 (0) 6151 948 - 209

Susanne Becht  
Tel.: +49 (0) 6151 948 - 212

1)  Audited in accordance with IFRS and released, but not confirmed
2)  IFRS audited and confirmed
3)  The Company‘s annual consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) of the International  

Accounting Standards Boards (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.


